

GAHC010100262025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : W.P.(CrI.)/17/2025**

SMT. SUJATA DEB ROY  
W/O SHRI ARUP DEB ROY, HOUSE NO. 18, KAHILIPARA COLONY,  
KALIMANDIR, BINOVANAGAR, KAMRUP (M), ASSAM-781008

VERSUS

RAJ KALRA  
S/O SH. JAGADISH KALRA, PROP. OF M/S GIRDHAR MILK FOODS,  
CHHOTALA ROAD, NEAR VILL- JALPAD, PANIPAT, HARYANA, PIN-

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. N NATH, MS N RABHA,MR N TALUKDAR

**Advocate for the Respondent** : ,

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA**

**ORDER**

**27.08.2025**

- 1.** Heard Mr. N. Nath, the learned counsel for the petitioner.
- 2.** On perusal of the Office Note dated 18.08.2025, it appears that the records of the Trial Court has been received, however, there is no report as regards the service of notice issued to the sole respondent.

**3.** The learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that the petitioner took steps for issuance of notice upon the sole respondent on 19.05.2025 itself.

**4.** As much time has elapsed since then and no service report is there, the learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to take fresh steps for issuance of notice upon the sole respondent by registered post with A/D as well as by usual mode within 7(seven) days from the date of this order, returnable after 4(four) weeks.

**5.** List accordingly.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**